

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

01-10-11
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric
Company for Approval of Three Power
Purchase Agreements With Existing
Qualifying Facilities and Associated Cost
Recovery.

U 39 E

Application No. 10-10-004

**OPENING BRIEF OF
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 39 E)
FOR APPROVAL OF THREE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
WITH EXISTING QUALIFYING FACILITIES**

CHARLES R. MIDDLEKAUFF
EVELYN C. LEE

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-6971
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
E-Mail: CRMd@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

January 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF PPAS	4
A. Description of the Facilities and Existing QF Contracts	4
B. History Of The PPA Negotiations	4
C. Descriptions Of The Proposed PPAs	5
III. ISSUE #1 -- THE PPAS ARE JUST AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION.....	7
A. The PPAs Will Reduce Customer Costs By Providing Better Market Value.....	7
B. The PPAs Provide Operational Benefits.....	7
C. The PPAs May Result In Reduced GHG Emissions	9
D. The PPAs Comply With The Commission’s EPS Requirements	10
E. The PPAs Are Consistent With The QF/CHP Settlement And Count Toward PG&E’s MW And GHG Emission Reduction Targets	10
F. Procurement Under The PPAs Maintains Current QF Capacity	11
IV. ISSUE #2 -- PG&E’S COST RECOVERY AND ALLOCATION PROPOSAL IS CONSISTENT WITH D.10-12-035	11
V. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.06-07-029	11
D.07-01-039	10
D.07-09-040	1, 4, 8
D.07-12-052	passim
D.08-09-012	11
D.08-09-045	11

STATUTES

FEDERAL

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3, <i>et seq.</i> (“PURPA”)	3, 6, 11
--	----------

CALIFORNIA

Pub. Util. Code § 8341	5, 10
Pub. Util. Code § 8340	5
Assem. Bill No. 32 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	2, 9
Sen. Bill No. 1368 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.)	10

**BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Three Power Purchase Agreements With Existing Qualifying Facilities and Associated Cost Recovery.

Application No. 10-10-004
